



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9078/2024 & CRL.M.A. 34809/2024**

JITENDRA KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given

versus

**THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI) THROUGH SHO OF PS
MALVIYA NAGAR & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **21.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 34808/2024 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9078/2024

1. The instant petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (earlier Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking the following reliefs:

“I) Accept the petition of the petitioner;

II) Set aside the impugned order dated 29/08/2024 passed by the court of Shri Ravi, learned Judicial Magistrate, First Class (NI.Act) South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in Complaint Case under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act Titled As Kartar Singh Chauhan Vs Jitendra Kumar, bearing



*C.C.No.3576/2019 and allow the application under Section 311
Cr.P.C moved by the petitioner, in the interest of justice ”*

2. Heard.
3. Issue notice. Learned APP appearing on advance notice accepted notice.
4. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.
5. List on 3rd February, 2025.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2024
gs/mk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any